

No. 21-1142

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

LIFEWATCH SERVICES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HIGHMARK INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Honorable Eduardo G. Robreno
No. 2:12-cv-05146

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

RICHARD A. POWERS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
KATHLEEN S. O'NEIL
*Senior Director of
Investigations and Litigation*
DANIEL E. HAAR
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 305-4639
patrick.kuhlmann@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act and the Competitive Health Insurance Reform Act.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Relevant States Regulated the Challenged Conduct Without Determining That the States Specifically Regulated That Conduct.....	12
A. A Practice Is “Regulated by State Law” Only If the State Regulates the Particular Practice at Issue.....	12
B. The District Court’s Reading of the State-Regulation Requirement Conflicts with Statutory Text and Supreme Court Precedent	18
II. This Court Should Consider CHIRA’s Effect on LifeWatch’s Claims	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS PROTECTION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California League of Independent Insurance Producers v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 857 (N.D. Cal. 1959).....	23, 24
<i>Doctors, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 431 F. Supp. 5 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	18
<i>Doctors, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 557 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Frankfort Hospital v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 417 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	18
<i>Frankfort Hospital v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 554 F.2d 1253 (3d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>FTC v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 560 (1958).....	16, 17, 27
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Insurance Association</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	4, 16
<i>Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	passim
<i>Hopping v. Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 81-167, 1983 WL 1946 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 14, 1983)	25
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>In re New Jersey Title Insurance Litigation</i> , No. 08-1425, 2010 WL 2710570 (D.N.J. July 6, 2010)	9, 22, 23
<i>In re New Jersey Title Insurance Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	27
<i>LifeWatch Services, Inc. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 323 (3d. Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Insurance Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	1
<i>Ohio AFL-CIO v. Insurance Rating Bureau</i> , 451 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1971)	22, 23
<i>Owens v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1981)	17, 18, 20, 26
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 8 Wall. 168 (1868)	3
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin Insurance Commissioner</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	3, 20
<i>Sanger Insurance Agency v. HUB International, Ltd.</i> , 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 24
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	2, 4
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d. Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania</i> , 481 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>U.S. Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1013.....	passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	7

Legislative Materials

90 Cong. Rec. A4407 (1944).....	5
91 Cong. Rec. 1481 (1945)	14
91 Cong. Rec. 1443 (1945)	14
91 Cong. Rec. 1483 (1945)	2, 15
91 Cong. Rec. 1444 (1945)	5, 15
91 Cong. Rec. 1485 (1945)	5, 15
91 Cong. Rec. 1486 (1945)	14, 15
166 Cong. Rec. H4572 (2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

166 Cong. Rec. H4573 (2020)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 79-68 (1945).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 213 (1945).....	14
Pub. L. No. 116-327 (2021).....	6

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007)	5
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	13
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2020)	10, 20, 25
<i>Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary</i> (1946).....	13
Patrick A. McCarran, <i>Federal Control of Insurance</i> 34 A.B.A. J. 539 (1948)	14
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>Public Papers and Addresses of Franklin D. Roosevelt</i> (1945)	15
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	13
